/ to be  constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution), the 
consent and approval of the Shareholders of the Company (“Shareholders”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board 
to create, issue, offer and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches, upto 37,68,000 (Thirty-Seven Lakhs 
Sixty-Eight Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of Rs. 10.00/- each fully paid-up in cash, entitling the 
Proposed Allottees / Warrant Holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted one Equity Share of face value 
of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from the 
date of allotment of warrants, in such manner and on such terms and conditions as set out in the Explanatory 
Statement annexed to the notice at a price of Rs. 264.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty-Four Only) (including 
premium of Rs. 254.00/- each {Rupees Two Hundred Fifty-Four Only}) (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrant 
Issue Price”), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 99,47,52,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crores Forty-Seven Lakhs 
Fifty-Two Thousand Only) (amounts round off nearby zero), which is not less than the price determined in 
accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”) and the 
valuation report received from M/s. Procurve Valux Private Limited, Registered Valuer entity, to the Proposed

[...]

belong to “Promoter and Promoter Group Category” and “Non-Promoter Category”. 

Thus, the members are hereby informed that in line with the said proposal, the Board pursuant to its 
resolution dated Monday, 14th July, 2025 has approved the proposed preferential issue of upto 37,68,000 
(Thirty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of Rs. 10.00/- each fully 
paid up in cash, entitling the Proposed Allottees/ Warrant Holders to exercise option to convert and get 
allotted one Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up against each 
warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of warrants, at a price of Rs. 264.00/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Sixty-Four Only) each (including premium of Rs. 254.00/- each {Rupees Two 
Hundred Fifty-Four Only}) (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating to not 
exceeding Rs. 99,47,52,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crores Forty-Seven Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand 
Only) (amounts round off nearby zero) to the Proposed Allottees for a consideration in cash, which is 
not less than the floor price prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) and the valuation report received from

[...]

The Board, pursuant to its resolution dated Monday, 14th July, 2025, has approved the proposed 
preferential issue of upto 37,68,000 (Thirty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand) convertible 
warrants at a price of Rs. 264.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty-Four Only) each (including a 
premium of Rs. 254.00/- {(Rupees Two Hundred Fifty-Four Only}), for consideration in cash, to 
person(s) and/or entity(ies) belonging to “Promoter and Promoter Group Category” and “Non-
Promoter Category” which is not less than the floor price prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations and the valuation report received from Registered Valuer, on a preferential

[...]

shares or other securities to be issued: 

The Company has agreed to issue upto 37,68,000 (Thirty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand) 
convertible warrants at a price of Rs. 264.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty-Four Only) each 
(including a premium of Rs. 254.00/- {Rupees Two Hundred Fifty-Four Only}), which is not less 
than the floor price prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the valuation 
report received from Registered Valuer. 

4. Basis on which the price has been arrived at: 

The Company is listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) (the “Stock